STATE OF MICHIGAN

Attorney Discipline Board

ATTORNEY DISCIPLINE BOARD

12 FEB 22 PM 1: 24

GRIEVANCE	ADMIN	IISTRA 1	TOR
Attorney Griev	vance C	Commiss	sion,

Petitioner,

Case No. 11-62-JC

v

JAMES R. PHILLIPS, P 18874,

Respondent.

ORDER AFFIRMING HEARING PANEL ORDER OF DISBARMENT

Issued by the Attorney Discipline Board 211 W. Fort St., Ste. 1410, Detroit, MI

Ingham County Hearing Panel #1 of the Attorney Discipline Board entered an order in this matter on September 23, 2011, disbarring respondent from the practice law in Michigan effective December 10, 2010.

The Attorney Discipline Board has conducted review proceedings in accordance with MCR 9.118, including a review of the testimony and exhibits submitted to the panel and consideration of the briefs and arguments presented to the Board at a review hearing conducted January 11, 2012.

NOW THEREFORE,

IT IS ORDERED that, for the reasons in the attached opinion, the hearing panel order of disbarment is AFFIRMED.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that respondent shall, on or before March 22, 2012 pay costs in the amount of \$1,896.41, consisting of costs assessed by the hearing panel in the amount of \$1,848.91 and court reporting costs incurred by the Attorney Discipline Board in the amount of \$47.50 for the review proceedings conducted on January 11, 2012. Check or money order shall be made payable to the State Bar of Michigan, but submitted to the Attorney Discipline Board [211 West Fort St., Ste. 1410, Detroit, MI 48226] for proper crediting. (See attached instruction sheet).

ATTORNEY DISCIPLINE BOARD

homas G. Kienbaum, Chairperson

Dated: February 22, 2012

Board members Thomas G. Kienbaum, James M. Cameron, Jr., Rosalind E. Griffin, M.D., Andrea L. Solak, Carl E. Ver Beek, Craig H. Lubben, Sylvia P. Whitmer, Ph.D, Lawrence G. Campbell, and Dulce M. Fuller concur in this decision.

By: